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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS


RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 206

ANSWERED ON 18.12.2025


DEVELOPMENT OF SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE IN TELANGANA


*206. SHRI ANIL KUMAR YADAV MANDADI:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of proposals received from the State Government of Telangana since 2022 for development of sports infrastructure in the State under various schemes/programmes;

(b) the details of action taken by the Central Government on those proposals; and
(c) the details of funds, if any, allocated/to be allocated for each proposals/programmes,

proposal/programme–wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS
(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (C) IN RESPECT OF
RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 206 FOR REPLY ON 18.12.2025
REGARDING DEVELOPMENT OF SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE IN TELANGANA
ASKED BY SHRI ANIL KUMAR YADAV MANDADI.

(a) to (c) ‘Sports’ being a State subject, the responsibility of development of sports, including providing financial assistance for development of sports infrastructure, rests primarily with the State/Union Territory Governments. The Union Government supplements their efforts by bridging critical gaps. However, the Khelo India Scheme and National Sports Development Fund (NSDF), implemented by this Ministry, under which financial assistance for development of sports infrastructure is provided are demand-driven schemes. Further, receiving of proposals under the schemes of this Ministry is an ongoing process. Details of proposals received from the State Government of Telangana since 2022 for development of sports infrastructure in the State under Khelo India Scheme, along with action taken by the Central Government on those proposals are at Annexure – I. The proposals received from the State/ UT Government and other eligible entities are considered for financial support, subject to their completeness, technical feasibility and availability of funds under the scheme. The details of the sports infrastructure projects approved and their sanctioned cost, funds released and their physical and financial progress, under Khelo India Scheme and NSDF, across the country, including in the State Government of Telangana, are available in public domain on the dashboards of the Ministry at https://mdsd.kheloindia.gov.in and
http://www.nsdf.yas.gov.in/nsdf-glance.html.
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ANNEXURE – I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (C) IN RESPECT OF RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 206 FOR REPLY ON 18.12.2025 REGARDING
DEVELOPMENT OF SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE IN TELANGANA ASKED BY SHRI
ANIL KUMAR YADAV MANDADI.

Details of sports infrastructure proposals received from the State Government of Telangana since 2022 under Khelo India Scheme

S.

No.
Name of proposal Estimated

Cost (In ₹
crore)

Date of receipt
of proposal

1. Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at Village Chegunta and Mandal, Medak.

10.00 11/07/2022

2. Construction of Synthetic Athletic track and Multi-Purpose Indoor Hall at Village and Mandal,
Mahabubabad.

17.00 10/08/2022

3. Utilisation and Creation/Upgradation of Sports Infrastructure at National Institute of Pharmaceutical Education and Research, Balanagar, Hyderabad.

20.16 23/11/2022

4. Construction of Multipurpose Sports Complex (Stadium) at Raigiri Village, Bhuvanagiri Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri, Telangana

14.00 07/02/2024

5. Construction of Swimming Pool (All-Weathers) at Raigiri Village, Bhuvanagiri Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri, Telangana

2.06 08/02/2024

6. Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track 400M 8Lane at Raigiri Village, Bhuvanagiri Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri, Telangana

7.06 21/02/2024

7. Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track (8 Lane) With Fencing, Gallery, Washrooms Etc., at Palamuru University Campus, Mahabubnagar, Telangana

12.99 18/03/2024

8. Construction of Multipurpose Hall at Satavahana University, Malkapur Road, Karimnagar, Telangana

16.00 03/02/2025

9. Construction of Squash Court at Lal Bahadur Stadium, Basheerbagh, Nampally, Telangana

6.00 11/07/2025

10. Renovation of Hockey Ground at Sports Complex, Gachibowli, Old Mumbai Road, Telangana

6.50 14/07/2025

11. Development of Natural Football Field at Lal Bahadur Stadium, Basheerbagh, Nampally, Telangana

3.20 15/07/2025

12. Development of Multipurpose Hall With 02 Courts at Government College, Jammikunta Municipality, Karimnagar, Telangana

3.00 24/10/2025

13. Development of 400Mts Synthetic Athletic Track at Government College, Jammikunta Municipality,
Telangana

6.50 24/10/2025

14. Development of Archery Range at Hakimpet, Thumkunta Village, Shamirpet Mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri, Telangana

1.50 11/07/2025

15. Development of Synthetic Hockey Field at Hakimpet, Thumkunta Village, Shamirpet Mandal, Medchal

6.50 14/07/2025
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S.
No.

Name of proposal Estimated
Cost (In ₹

crore)

Date of receipt
of proposal

Malkajgiri, Telangana
16. Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track (04) Lane at Lal

Bahadur Stadium, Basheerbagh, Nampally, Telangana
6.50 15/07/2025

17. Laying of 400Mts Synthetic Athletic Track at Mahatmagandhi University Campus, Nalgonda,
Telangana

9.97 15/07/2025


No sanction has been accorded to any proposal from above to the State Government of Telangana.


*****

